## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                          | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type               |
|-------------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------|
| Erie Power Technologies, Inc. |          | 10/25/2004     | CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA |

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:             | CMI-EPTI, LLC               |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 5300 Knowledge Parkway      |
| Internal Address: | Suite 200                   |
| City:             | Erie                        |
| State/Country:    | PENNSYLVANIA                |
| Postal Code:      | 16510-4660                  |
| Entity Type:      | LTD LIAB JT ST CO: DELAWARE |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark  |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 0554723 | KEYSTONE   |
| Registration Number: | 1278852 | TRAVAGRATE |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)360-6598

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-360-6000

Email: agoldstein@freebornpeters.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew L. Goldstein Address Line 1: 311 S. Wacker Dr.

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24390-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew L. Goldstein

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS\_Page\_1#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002968 FRAME: 0863

900014928

source=ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS\_Page\_2#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS\_Page\_3#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002968 FRAME: 0864

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS dated as of October 25
2004, by and among Erie Power Technologies, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation with an address at 5300 Knowledge Parkway, Suite 200 Erie, Pennsylvania 16510-4660 ("Assignor"), and CMI-EPTI, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 521 Fifth Avenue, 20th Floor, New York, New York 10175 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, on or about September 8, 2004, Assignee acquired certain assets of Assignor;

WHEREAS, the Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A were among the assets Assignor assigned to Assignee, which assignment was without a formal trademark assignment document of a kind suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Assignee now desires a trademark assignment document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in foreign trademark offices with respect to said Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing recited consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby confirm the aforesaid assignment in fact and does hereby assign, nunc pro tunc, as of September 8, 2004, and/or as of any time prior to the present when such assignment was in fact consummated, unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Trademarks"), together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, the right to sue for past infringement thereof and the registrations and applications for registration therefor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Trademarks has been executed this 25 day of 0ck, 2004.

Erie Power Technologies, Inc.

By: Carrie Fower Technologies, ("Assignor")

By: Carrie & Solo

Title: Tutum Trustee

Date: Col 15 , 2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002968 FRAME: 0865

| Commonwealth  | CATION   |
|---|--|
| Commonwealth State of Pennsylvania )  County of Ene )  SS |  |
|   | ned it on behalf of the  |
| <i>U</i>  | Notary Public NOTARIAL SEAL  DENISE ALFORD, NOTARY PUBLIC  ERIE, ERIE COUNTY, PENNA.  MY COMMISSION EXPRES ON AUGUST 1, 2008 |

# SCHEDULE A

| Mark | Req. | No. | Rea. | Date |
|------|------|-----|------|------|
|      |      |     |      |      |

KEYSTONE 554,723 February 12, 1952 TRAVAGRATE 1,278,852 May 22, 1984

 $\verb|C:\DOCUME-1| kwhitson LOCALS-1 Temp\MetaSave + 634834 v1 - Erie Power Technologies to CMI-EPTI tm assgt.doc | CMI-EPTI tm$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002968 FRAME: 0867

**RECORDED: 11/03/2004**